LICENSING SERVICE
CHAPTER21
LICENSING SERVICE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 2A:17-56.51, 2A:17-56.59, 2A:17-56.60, 17:33B-45, 39:2-3,
39:2-3.3 et seq., 39:2-3.8, 39:3-4, 39:3-4c, 39:3-5, 39:3-5.1, 39:3-8,
39:3-10, 39:3-10.1, 39:3-10.17a, 39:3-10.20, 39:3-10.27, 39:3-10.29,
39:3-lOa, 39:3-11.1, 39:3-13, 39:3-13a, 39:3-13.1, 39:3-15.1, 39:3-
20, 39:3-24, 39:3-26.1, 39:3-29.9, 39:3-30, 39:3-33, 39:3-36, 39:3-
43, 39:3-84, 39:3C-1 et seq., 39:4-56.5, 39:5-30, 39:5-32, 39:10-1 et
seq., 39:10-2, 39:10-4, 39:10-6, 39:10-9, 39:10-19, 39:10-20, 39:10-
37, 39:lOA-6, 39:lOA-15, 39:13-7, and 56:10-25; and 42 U.S.C.
§ 405(c)(2)(C).
Source and Effective Date
R.2014 d.007, effective December 4, 2013.
See: 45 N.J.R. 870(a), 46 N.J.R. 122(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 21, Licensing Seivice, expires on December 4, 2020.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 21, Licensing Seivice, was adopted and became effective
prior to September I, 1969.
Subchapter 7, Special Learner's Permits, was adopted as new rules by
R.1970 d.9, effective January 9, 1970. See: 1 N.J.R. 20(c) 2 N.J.R.
18(b). '
Subchapter 15, New Jersey Licensed Motor Vehicle Dealers, was
adopted as new rules by R.1972 d.232, effective Januaiy 1, 1973. See:
4 N.J.R. 240(a), 4 N.J.R. 310(a).
Subchapter 16, Counterpart Fees, was adopted as new rules by R.1972
d.252, effective January 1, 1973. See: 4 N.J.R. 275(b), 5 N.J.R. 18(a).
Subchapter 17, Special Road Crossing Permits, was adopted as new
rules by R.1973 d.103, effective April 12, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 90(b), 5
N.J.R. 166(a).
Subchapter 18, Snowmobile Registration, was adopted as new rules
by R.1975 d.289, effective October 1, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 340(b), 7
N.J.R. 508(b).
Subchapter 20, Motor Home Title Certificates, was adopted as new
mies by R.1980 d,474, effective October 30, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R.
428(a), 12 N.J.R. 726(b).
Subchapter 3, Dealer's Temporary Certificates, was repealed by
R.1981 d.14, eftective January 16, 1981. See: 12 N.J.R. 607(b), 13
N.J.R. 149(c).
Subchapter 5, Registra~ons, was readopted as R.1984 d.408, effective
September 17, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1695(a), 16 N.J.R. 2445(b).
Subchapter 8, Driver Licenses, was readopted as R.1984 d.411
effective August 28, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1955(b), 16 N.J.R. 2445(c). '
Subchapter 15, New Jersey Licensed Motor Vehicle Dealers, was
readopted as R.1984 d.443, effective September 14, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 2060(a), 16 N.J.R. 2679(a).
P~uant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 4, Titles,
exprredonMarch 17, 1985.
Subchapter 4, Titles, was adopted as new rules by R.1985 d.200
effective April 15, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 377(b), 17 N.J.R. 1131(a). '
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 14, Bus
Drivers, expired on March 18, 1985.
New ,Jersey State library 21-1
Subchapter 14, Bus Drivers, was adopted as new rules by R.1985
d.205, effective May 6, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 556(a) 17 N.J.R.
113l(b). '
Subchapter 2, Statutory Language Interpretation, was readopted as
R.1985 d.576, effective November 18, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2090(b),
17 N.J.R. 2780(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 20 Motor
Home Title Certificates, expired on October 20, 1985. '
Subchapter 20, Motor Home Title Certificates, was adopted as new
rules by R.1985 d.644, effective December 16, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
2353(b), 17 N.J.R. 299l(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 7 Special
Learner's Permits, expired on February 18, 1986. '
Subchapter 7, Learner's Permits, was adopted as new rules by R.1986
d.81, effective April 7, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 48(a), 18 N.J.R. 703(c). '
Subchapter 21, Auto Body Repair Facilities, was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.474, effective October 3, 1988. See: 19 N.J.R. 1624(c), 20
N.J.R. 2460(a).
Subchapter 22, Salvage Certificates of Title, was adopted as new rules
by R.1989 d.157, effective March 20, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 2675(a), 21
N.J.R. 768(b).
Subchapter 16, Counterpart Fees, was repealed by R.1990 d.435,
effective September 4, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1325(a), 22 N.J.R. 2747(a).
Pu;suant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 21, Licensing
Service, was readopted as R.1991 d.21, effective December 13, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3311(a), 23 N.J.R. 207(c).
Subchapter 23, Commercial Driver Licensing, was adopted as new
rules by R.1992 d.138, effective March 16, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R.
219(b), 24 N.J.R. 960(a).
Subchapter 24, Defensive Driving Courses, was adopted as new rules
by R.1994 d.347, effective July 5, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1592(a), 26
N.J.R. 2793(a).
Subchapter 16, Identification Cards for Nondrivers, was adopted as
new rules by R.1994 d.496, effective September 19, 1994. See: 26
NJ.R. 2522(a), 26 N.J.R. 3874(a).
Pu;suant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 21, Licensing
Service, was readopted as R.1996 d.27, effective December 13, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4153(a), 28 N.J.R. 275(a).
Pu;suant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 21, Licensing
Seiv1ce, was readopted effective December 12, 2000, and Subchapter 11,
Central Title and Registration Service, was repealed effective January
16, 2001 by R.2001 d.19. See: 32 N.J.R. 3739(a), 33 N.J.R. 277(a).
Subchapter 11, Central Title and Registration Service, was repealed by
R.2001 d.19, effective January 16, 2001. See: 32 N.J.R. 3739(a), 33
N.J.R. 277(a).
Administrative con-ection. See: 33 N.J.R. 568(a).
Chapter 21, Licensing Service, was readopted as R.2006 d.250
effective June 8, 2006. See: 38 N.J.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a). '
Subchapter 14, Bus Drivers, was renamed Passenger Endorsements by
R.2012 d.072, effective April 2, 2012. See: 43 N.J.R. 1852(a), 44
N.J.R. 1123(c).
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 21, Licensing Ser-
vice, was scheduled to expire on June 8, 2013. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter 21, Licensing Service, was readopted as R.2014 d.007,
effective December 4, 2013. See: Source and Effective Date. See also
section annotations. ' '
Subchapter 3, Electronic Liens and Titles, was adopted as new rules
by R.2014 d.136, effective September 2, 2014. See: 46 N.J.R. 1904(a).
Supp. 9-2-14
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Course curriculum; length; content; scope; class size
Classroom facilities
Student records
Certification of course completion
Suspension or revocation of sponsoring agency's
approved status
Voluntary nature of course; fees
Affiliates
SUBCHAPIBR 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
13:21-1.1 Use oflegal name on all documents
Any person securing a driver license, registering· a vehicle,
titling a vehicle or filing any document with the Motor
Vehicle Commission, or for any reason being recorded on the
records of the Commission, shall do so in his or her legal
name.
Amended by R.2006 d.250, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a).
Substituted "Motor Vehicle Commission" for first occurrence of
"Division" and "Commission" for the second occurrence; and inserted
gender neutral reference.

4. Holds a valid license issued by his native country,
subject to reciprocal agreements and any translation as may
be necessary;
5. Produces evidence of having held a valid New
Jersey driver's license for the type of general class of
vehicle he desires to drive within three years of the date of
application for a New Jersey driver license.
R.1970 d.4, eff. January 9, 1970.
See: l N.J.R. 20(c), 2 N.J.R. 18(b).
As amended, R.1981 d.65, effective February 26, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 666(t), 13 N.J.R. 237(c), (a)5 added.
As amended, R.1983 d.609, effective January 3, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1437(b), 16 N.J.R. 5l(d).
In (a), added "Unit Supervisor-in-charge of the Driver Qualification
Center".
Amended by R.1996 d.27, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4153(a), 28 N.J.R. 275(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.250, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a).
In (a)l, substituted "Chief Administrator" for "Director".

registration commencing at the time of application for same.
Amended by R.2006 d.250, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a).
Rewrote the section.
13:21-9.3 Restoration fees
(a) The fee specified in N.J.S.A. 39:3-IOa shall be payable
to the Chief Administrator for the restoration of any license
that has been suspended or revoked by reason of the li-
censee's violation of any law or regulation.
(b) The fee specified in N.J.S.A. 39:3-IOa shall be payable
to the Chief Administrator for the restoration of vehicle
registrations that have been suspended or revoked by reason
of the registrant's violation of any law.
R.1982 d.484, effective January 17, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1146(a), 15 N.J.R. 94(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1521(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
Designated existing text as (a) and therein increased the fee from $30
to $50 and substituted "law" for "of the provisions of Title 39"; and
added(b).

United States, American Samoa and Guam.
Amended by R.2006 d.250, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 NJ.R. 445(a), 38 N.J.R. 2875(a).
Inserted definitions "Chief Administrator" and "Commission"; and
rewrote definition "Nondriver identification card".
13:21-16.2 Requirements for issuance of nondriver
identification cards
In addition to any other requirements imposed by Title 39
of the Revised Statutes and the regulations promulgated
thereunder, no nondriver identification card shall be issued by
the Commission unless the applicant therefor submits, upon
request, proof of identity and date of birth and proof that the
applicant's presence in the United States is authorized under
Federal law in the manner set forth in N.J.A.C. 13:21-8.2(a),
(b) and (c).
Emergency amendment, R.2003 d.280, effective June 16, 2003 (to
expire August 15, 2003).
See: 35 N.J.R. 2946(a).
Substituted "Commission" for "Division", inserted ", upon request,"
preceding "proof of identity", and amended N.J.A.C. reference.